GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 262
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19/3/2021
DEVELOPMENT OF CLIMATE RESILIENT AGRICULTURE SYSTEM
*262. SHRISANJAY SINGH:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that almost 19 crore people in the country are undernourished and the country is placed at 94™ position out of 107 countries in the Global Hunger Index 2020;

(b) if o0, the reasons therefor and the measures taken to tackle the problem;

(©) whether Government is aware of the serious effects of climate change on crop yields which is causing droughts, floods and famines which would further aggravate the problem of hunger in India; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by Government to develop more climate resilient agricultural systems for farmers?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

( SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA )

(a)to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 262 FOR 19.3.2021 REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF CLIMATE
RESILIENT AGRICULTURE SYSTEM.

(a): As per the Global Hunger Index (GHI) Report 2020 published by Concern Worldwide and Welthungerlife, with a score of 27.2 India is ranked at 94 out of 107. However, as per the GHI Report 2019, India had scored 30.3 and was ranked 102 out of 117. This shows improvement towards reducing hunger in the country as the GHI score has reduced from 30.3 to 27.2 during the period 2019 to 2020. However, Government of India has raised concerns of the country with Welthungerlife regarding appropriateness, accuracy and representativeness of data used for calculation of level of hunger in India. Indicators used at the national level for measurement of prevalence of undernourishment are as follows:

Comparison of National Family Health Survey 4 (NFHS-4 ) and Comprehensive National Nutrition Survey (CNNS):

Indicators NFHS-4 CNNS Improvement in CNNS as
compared to NFHS-4
2015-16 2017-2018
(%) (%)
Wasting 21% 17% 4%
Stunting 38.4% 34.7% 3.7%
[Under-nutrition 35.7% 33.4% 2.3%

Improvement in these indicators can be seen from the statement above.
(b): The steps taken by the Government to address hunger and malnutrition include:

(1) Mission POSHAN: The goals of POSHAN Abhiyaan are to achieve improvement in nutritional status of Children from 0-6 years, Adolescent Girls, Pregnant Women and Lactating Mothers. The various components of POSHAN Abhiyaan are Convergence, Technology, Community Mobilization, Behavioral Change, Jan Andolan,

Capacity Building, Incentives, Innovation.
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Total outlay of the scheme is 9046.17 Crore. Rs. 5311.57 crore has been released to States/UT in FY 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 as on 28.02.2021

(i1) The National Food Security Act (NFSA), 2013 and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS) provide foodgrains at highly subsidized prices to the targeted population through State

Governments/Union Territory Administrations.

(ii1) Under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY), additional allocation of food-grain (@5 kg per person per month was made by Govt. of India for all the beneficiaries covered under Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) for a period of 8 months i.e April-November, 202(.

(iv) Fortification of Rice & its Distribution under Public Distribution System (PDS) for a period of 3 years beginning in 2019-20. This is a pilot project in some states.

(v) A Sub-Mission on National Food Security Mission — Nutri Cereals is being implemented for food & nutritional security. Due to the efforts made by India, 2023 has been declared the

International Y ear of Millets.

(c): There are incidents related to drought & flood caused by climate change which may affect agriculture production. However, the Government initiated timely action to address the problem of climate change. It is important to emphasise that adaptation and mitigation measures have been put in place. As per the 2nd advance estimates for 2020-21 total foodgrain production during 2020-21 is
303.34 million tonnes which is highest ever food grain production. As per first advanced estimates, horticulture production during 2020-21 is 326.58 million MT which is the highest ever for Indian horticulture.

As far as the Central Pool is concerned, food grain stocking norms as on 1.1.21 are 214.10 lakh tons as against the actual stock available is 529.59 lakh tons thus indicating a comfortable position.

(d): Steps taken by Government to promote climate resilient agricultural systems for farmers:
(1) National Innovations in Climate Resilient Agriculture (NICRA)

The Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) launched a flagship network project ‘National Innovations in Climate Resél_}ent Agriculture” (NICRA) during 2011.


(ii)

NICRA has developed 7 climate resilient varieties to withstand drought, flash floods due to heavy rains, salinity and heat stress.

On-farm demonstrations of climate resilient varieties were undertaken under NICRA-TDC component across the country in different crops

15 climate resilient technologies for natural resource management have been developed to deal with drought, flood and excess rainfall.

In the past nine years 16,958 training programs were conducted throughout the country to educate stakeholders on various aspects of climate change and resilient technologies, covering 5,14,816 different stakeholders including farmers.

Further 262 abiotic stress tolerant varieties of different crops have also been developed by ICAR to check the problems emerging due to global climate.

ICAR has also released 71 bio-fortified varieties in different crops to address malnutrition in the country.

National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA)

One of the Missions of the National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC) aims to evolve and implement strategies to make agriculture and allied activities more resilient to the changing climate through sub-schemes including the following:

Soil Health Card (SHC) was introduced in the year 2014-15 to advise farmers to adopt balanced use of fertilisers. Soil health cards have been issued free of cost to nearly 11 crore farmers under a nationwide program.

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) was initiated in 2015-16 to promote organic farming in the country.

Mission Organic Value Chain Development in North Eastern Region

(MOVCDNER) was launched in 2015-16.

Sub Mission on Agroforestry (SMAF) was launched in 2016-17 for making climate resilient agriculture and a tool for risk management for farmers.

o8


¢ National Bamboo Mission (NBM) — The restructured National Bamboo Mission
(NBM) is operational from the year 2018-19 for holistic development of bamboo value chain and additional income to farmers.

¢ Rainfed Area Development (RAD) - RAD is being implemented as a component under National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA) from 2014-15 in the country. RAD focuses on Integrated Farming System (IFS) for enhancing productivity and minimizing risks associated with climatic variability.

e Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) — Per Drop more Crop component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY - PDMC) aims to increase water use efficiency at the farm level through precision micro irrigation technologies i.e. drip and sprinkler irrigation systems.

The 10 quantifiable deliverables implemented by DAC&FW, Department of Agricultural Research and Education (DARE) and Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) are mentioned. 1) Area under organic farming, i1) Production of biofertilizers, iii) Precision Irrigation, 1v)
SRI/ Direct Seeded Rice from Transplantation, v) Crop diversification, vi) Additional Area under plantation in Arable land, vii) Climate Resilient Varieties (CRV) Identified/ Released, viii a)
Identification of genotypes of crops with enhanced CO2 fixation potential and less water consumption
& Nutrients, viii b) Climate Resilient genotypes with greater adaptation to drought, flood, salinity and high temperature, ix) Coverage of milch animals under ration balancing programme, x) Establishment of bypass protein feed making unit .

ek ok
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HRT TSR
¥ v Rrame Hedror AT
¥, wgFIiar va Fae Feamor fFemr
5T THT
dRIfRd WesT &. 262"
19 AT, 2021 =+ Iy

fawer: SreErgEs #FY gomd R=wfa R smwn

262. # werw g

T Y va fraw Feaor AR ag TaW i FI FE

(F): 7T g g § F a4 A e 19 FUg AT eumsg § 3w gor v df¥aw
AT Faeheh 2020 # 107 AT H 94 TUT X T@T I14T ¢,

(@): afe &1, O g9 &1 ST § 3N 39 gEEr @ Aved & v 3uv [Fo aw
(3N): AT AEHN B BHel T TSl alel STelary GRadst & 7T gaara $r STl g foree q@, s 3R e us W § 3 e swa A gmaAd 1 A ik o§g
Sreet; 3

(@): afE 1, & Rraet & e i 3RE Soagaw FY gorer BElea == & R
TIHR EIRT F AT HeH 33T 7T §?

3cdy

FX va A Feamor @R (3 gwenes suTem)

(®) ¥ (=): R0 AT Yoo W T feIr aam
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‘FraargerA FY yomeh Rwfia fFar I=r @ Fafte e 19.08.2021 @ I
AT # 3cX G S arer dRifehd WesT HEAT 262 & T (F) T (F) F 3cal &
sfeaf@a R@aor

(F) dosags HR ICYINARE GENT YA Tollael §IR Foor (Shuaams) R
2020 & IH[HN AR 27.2 &N & F 107 # @ 94 T W §| T,
STa3msg RUIE 2019 & AR, R & 30.3 &I TR fhar a1 A 77 117
#q @ 1029 TI 9 AT| TE A H HW B FA w b Gom 7 gur femrar
¢ Fifes a¥ 2019 & 2020  aloer Sivasmg &R 30.3 & "eht 27.2 &
AT F| AU AT EHR o AT A @AY & T & a0 & e grer
1 IUGerdT, Helhell HR UMATATIRAT & HIU H docgiRalsh & T U
$r R sze #r €

=gel INUT & GEN H AT & U T T Ygeod Hehd Teieailolild |

T IRER Ty @ 4 (TEAUhuawE-4) R SaYe Uy 9iyur g
(HwsTuaTs) Hr Jear:

Thas | TATHUGUH-4 | HwATAvH | vAwvawd-4 @ o #

2017-18 (%) ey # gUR
2015-16 (%)

3 qeuy 21% 17% 4%,
T 38.4% 34.7% 3.7%
ERIILG 35.7% 33.4% 2.3%

geT Hehclhl H FUN 3o faeor & <@ ST Hevel B

(@) @ 3 FUGOT AT g A & [T THR @RI 360 I FeAl H AiAT &

(i) 9r9oT AT F1 329 FURa gt & gy 9 a¥ & e gEgee i @
0-6 a¥ s=ar &, fredr asfral, wdadr Aafgemst 3k Tgaus Fua g JAaEt & ot $r fEafd 1 gur gred HEr g
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AT T T TRTT 9046.17 Fg §| WeaR <aR & IJFER 28.02.2021 TH
@ca a¥ 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 ¥ 2020-21 H TI/IT T &HT @l
5311.57 &g &. o fhe o §

(i) USET e FIET HOHIA (TATHUAT), 2013 HN IFod FHedUHNT TIT=Iu (3Eeeqguy) Tod &R / 99 Tsd &F JoTHa & AIA ¥ dffid JIIaedT &I
IFeafh TSTHEIAT Hed W WEATe YTl T |

(iii) ST T FoAT el Ve (NUHSRUATS), WEATesT AT ATANFT HEesT
5 frell gfd #AE 9fd <afdd & ¥ W AR TR @R i@ Aeeleis faawor YuiTell (ETEIed) & dgd 8 #Aglel AT de-agsr, 2020 #r 3@y & v Fax e
v g arenfiat & forw =T T g

(iv) a9 2019-20 # & g arel 3 aul T HAW & T Taer w1 Gifcesd Forer HR mﬁwm(m)$mmﬁwmlwgmmﬁw
URIee gRATeter & |

(v) TSI @ed Qe e W 3u-AYe- @eg 3R owor m@ar & v d9ve
AT H gorar fear ST W ¥ ARG garr fRT AT gywmET & #Ror, 2023 &
FAUSET I Fee 9T fomar mar 2

(@) Serary IRads & HROT F@T IR a¢ B Fo geaw gg & owd FE scues gefad & WhAT 313U Fo feAT S Ageaqot § B areieperer i e U few aw F| a¥ 2020-21 & NI F Wedlea 3cuea 303.34 fafoaer ea ¥ S wrege=
3cutes & T T # HEaH ¥ 9YH A IAEET a9 2020-21 % R
FeEnT e 326.58 Ao T & ot e awEEr & v anh g @
HAFITH ¢

STET d Ferd Yol H HeW §, 01.01.2021 & 3N[ER ATEATH T IUerdr
52959 W@ T H JoT A WIewd TEF ARG 214.10 a9 & § S g@e
feafa @1 gufd #|

(): el & AT Joay T FIY GO B Ferar 3 & v §R g@rn 38w
T FicH PeararEd g
(i).mmﬁ#mm(ﬁwm)


AT FN yEuE aive GMEHIm), FN vd RREE Fodor HAWE, #Rd
TR & a¥ 2011 & 2N "SoEy §ed ¥ A TSIy AN (THAIATSHISNT)”
AT Toh FolIAY Acash TRATSTAT hr YEINT A 3|

o UANGHIINNT FAATIF HTHUA T & Jgd AR aN, oTaorar 3 3sorar
HROT G@T, a1¢ & 9id 7 STdarg " Freat &1 e B 2
U o A fafdew wwel A THNSEHRIU-EAEHT ek & dgd SoEry Hed TreAT &1 3T B veelsr R )
SHS IOET, TPias WEM FaUd & AU 15 Seay wew denfifsat @
q@r, 916 3R 3cafde awt & [ues & v fowida fear mar #)
. o 9 asf # Seag uRads 3R wew die@fafrat & [fees ggast «
fTaurer # Rf@T w1 F BT tAEERmWT gRAFSr & dgd U W H
16,958 wfeTor FRieH IMAfed fFe o, Smd o Ofga [ffss g &
514,816 Rauns e Bru o, arfs Soag @ Wiedifafrat & samas
T/ HOAT AT Th I IuS A g & wF
For THemRt Jmgdivam & ARew watarohy aRadal & #ror 3aw W gwest
# Vet F AT BffsT wual i 262 39faw o Teg Feal & [Qwifag &
g

o IBHTHR & 3 F FN9T F T Fa F fov Bfees swat & 71 S9-Flaa freat & ofr Sy R 2
(i) gaa F F v w7 R (vaeaTHT)

sy Sy aiEads wR AEr (TEdEed) & fAeEt # @ vk w32
i@ #fd 3u-aeemat & Areasd @ acedr oeeag & T Y ik wew
afafaftat 1 3k 370 wew S9 F v FREEE w TelRa s ik

C
HEAITT LT g

o TRETET FT 3ATHT F FIT IR F FT GAE oA F AT a¥ 2014-15 H
HeT TAELY FTs (THUAH) UF FRAT a1 o7 | SeweArdy HriwA & Jgd wereT
11 03 foruml I ger Fawey #18 fFges i fre v §)

o U H MfdF A F FomET & F AT Wred FN e Aeer (edEr) a¥ 2015-16 # % fomar aram §

o TalcaX &7 Sfaw Aeu s@er foew fee (TRAEETER) a¥ 2015-16
# & Tomar g

63


Fio arfashr 3u-fAee (TauATer) @Y 2016-17 # SeEy WEd FN AR et & o Sifew gaue & T o 3UsRor s9e 3 A% R I g

o U ST AU (VASIUH) - Yoo U a8 A (UersiivA) a¥ 2018-
19 % 918 & Az S@aT & GAT e 3R fraer & dfaRed 3 &
o gemerer &

o g T & fawra (3RTS) - Sor & a¥ 2014-15 @ T FY Faa e
(TATHTHTY) & dgd U UcHh & &I H JRUST H hAleadsT haT ST T@T
g1 HRTST 3euteshar Fere 3R Seary aRad«aefiedr @ 53 @A # FA
e & OT gARRT Adr womel nEvwed) 9T kg #

o TUEAA FO Fa e (frrasvaas) guedS N fag aeer froufa
& HF wod uew (Nurhraas-NEvad) 1 3297 oRye qaw W gieatafrar o8 gv 3R Tuwex BaE yomel & Aegd ¥ 9 T W oo 39ANT Fr 87T # gig FET B

SITdT US Uthssey, $1V [l 3N AT fasmr (Sa7) X gguesl v 3Tl fasmer (Sivvedl) garT wEfead 10 ATECAS Yod &l ool fhar a1am & - (i)
Sfa® Wt & dad &4, (i) ST 39 F 3caies | i) FEAAT g, (iv) T9g &
THHRATS / 9egel diar &1 quor, v) GHe fafadheton, vi) % ateg gffd & Qoor
% dgd fARed &, vil) vgae / fAARd ey deg e ("@emE), (vii) F.
Taftfg CO2 Ruor etAar 3R &7 9= fr @ug 30T 9w dal F AT wEa
& Siererged $r ugEnet |, vii) & g@T, 96, §&urar Y 3T A & e
HUh Helhel S WET Sieesd, ix) UAT HJA PRHA o dgd
GUTE T 1 Fealsl |, X) TSUTH G BIS T AT FHS HT FAIAT|

* K ¥
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sft Wor g AR, 9 984 &1 THR v IR Wed &1 &1 ST Nd R ArEl gl
HT ST S GaTe H g7 T, SHHT IR ol bS] A (ST 8, lfp 3 /31 il
TS FTEI § o BTelTe § Yo Ba BT 7 Hunger index H HIRT T I 2014 | 55
TR TR 277, 2015 F 80 TR TR 37T, 2016 | 97 FFR TR 31T, 2017 H 1000 TR TR
JTRIT, 2018 § 103 TTFER TR ST, 2019 H 102 ¥R TR 37T 1R 2020 H 94 THR TR
SIRIT| HTRTAR, #3157 < et I8 IR o & s Rufr g gan €1 s aRay i
2019 H B9 102 IR U AR 3 94 W AT MU &1 H g1 [ATaaTydes Jo-1 argai g &
IR g1 & & A9 3 TG D Q31 H A U &) A I 81 8, TH]
forawor 21

it STHUTIf: STY ST Harel Yyl

oft <ioTa Rag . JT= S50, 31T S5 T bl THTYTE e Odb hydl 7 S S8y STUTe, SIS, Sicil.. .

oft SuwHTaf: SR 39 FaTA briefly TEHT, T 3T IR S UTUT| TS, 3770
I HAT I |

it ot g F =1 S0 ST | g AedT 59 89 SeaTaH H gl o S¥9d TR
oR &, A1 TR $iR @ & A H §H 94 TR TR a1 8 7

oft REIRIH BUTl: A SUTAiT AEIed, 9T Ges] o 3 5T garn g
9 HaTd & IR # R H 78 femra mn 2 f qur 2, ag 79 fRmmn t sik ag

SN AT AT B TS &1y Al &, A g o 2 T A it g3 7, SHd ot
SN - 3PN Ad1 fORIEN =1 AR g9 W79 & el SeNdaT v, a1 § v e & s

CIRRSCEIRCIE ]

R, TE N EFR] B SR F=al 1 @A 31 97 R P b BIVE ! 2, TS

H T B DI TSR B FHRT BT DB Tt Sifell o ST BRI TRBR o
BT ¢ fih oToe fr SeT & oTeR WR 9% 9 forar 81 ST siaTe oY sifard &,
S 1) SaTg 2T 78 §1 I 915 & a1 21 o S, H SR 37U SId TN
FHRAT ATEAT S TATTH pet T &1, START Pl FA I8 | 516 By Foll sh=all I
2, A BRI ATATY SHd! @1 RIaA &, il o (Al & A1 Wel & oIy g9 1Y
&, # g9 U BIg a1 8T BE I X1 §, SHB! 2RT g™ o mer gR I H 2
HTATG STh fory ofiRT Qi off, Feht e oY it oft, T i) S 959 &f Rger= wreh
off| o o H... .(aaer ). ...
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st oy fiag: W), U9 &1 S9N

sft IETIe Tt @ 7 ST IR ATIET S H SUFHTIRT S 9 SR oes Sar val g1 H

ST STaTd ST 8] AT o1l ... (GE). .. H o1 SiaTg T2 a1 s o1l

sft SuHTIf: wisl

st oo uTe < H 9E g ArEan g 6 T S A, [ ISt 6 U ] )
FHRIT T A1 FHTE 81, 981 TR d29 Y[ Y87 P Sha 3R Pg HYb &, SHD il

Igd Hageierdl W ¥ ST gl ey

TR, H 379 UH] BN HATAT B AR I FA =G 6 TAR I H DIy
TSN B B 81 2, T TR | AT T = U 4107 21 TR, 94N U W ih
Hr agd 81 H 3muen! o=t i ST ATEm | 31+t O SuSTEIaT S AR U £, S99
529.59 ARG buffer stock TR UTH 81 9%, 89 buffer stock 214 R 1 IE-T AT2Y
ofT, STelfch §3h Sl BN U IC1h &, SITT S9N UTH W+ b 1T 37 o) T9=
el el # 3Ydh ATeH W HT Gew 3R 59 G A+ & WH+ U d1d IGH]
=T ¢ o6 <19 Ugel aR #9 @A) & STder & gl B, O Il 9 §2-Phe g9 8
S g, 3 g iR o €, R R @ 9gd Wer wm-ue & R gl e, 9
I A A AL ... FIY)... TE H SIS STHHRT & {70 IR = I8 &
.. (). .

sft IuRpHTafr: TS, wiiST, @St 319 SHRT 9t Mey ] gfeyl

it TReTRTH TUTET: H 31U T8 I TS G 1o g1 AT <ol Bl TTST H SR
1, 39 forg SRy &, W-u & forg Segfey o, g forg sv R g 2t

ST Ffees it Wiy oft = 4R 391 o SesTie e Jemar 981 98 wed gy Td
EIVET £ {5 T8 13 FRIS $d¢d R WRT # {6y 78 BIS BT a71d 981 2

it SuUTIR: e=raTe, I T3 S

it IRET UT1 2 )7 AT G e W SR & o e | S aRds
.. () ..

sft SuwuTIfe: SVTaTE, HUAT MY YA H q1 7 FR
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oft IRTTH TUTAT: ST TEHRIT BT THITT S T 9 H feTes o) el 2

sft IuTafY: Wb Het ey | A Horg Sff, ditef! gftsy)

st Siora g ¢ SUwWIRT HB1SY, 1,400 RIS U BT W1 Wi a9 fFgw |
SRETE BT 8, R A1 BRTs g=a1 1 Wi RIS Webdl &1 A1 4371 Sft
buffer stock T ST fRaTI TETISY, 30 B 40 Ufr2Td 3FTST 59 297 & 3iSX Blos RN
8N P BN aREIE 51 Sl 2l

sft STaHTafd: 3T9% g1 FTE=T B U B

oft <ot R & AR S5 S 9 S =EdT § o g9 S H IR a1 AR [
87

oft ReTRT STl : SUMHTIRT JEISY, I8 914 [l W81 & [ T8 T RaaaR &
3THTT &1 Iolg W SUGH F Sl perishable food items BT &, SHT JHHT BT &
3R o TS BT W THA EIeT &1 T & oY SR A1 qers #31 off o
Agriculture Infrastructure Fund @ %9 | U8l 81X Ueh oG RIS BT T HTIe foham
2, S A% post-harvest management % SYTT & forg &1 27w # foram SIrgem| S enT
e TRNh | SUAN 81 ST & 1 9 AT & [ 39 THRIT BT JMaT & RITaT T

T P YTE|

ST SUFHTTNT: T2 HET 263.
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